FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99

06-19-2001



101750923

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

| TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Submission Type ///// Conveyance Type | | | | | | |
| New Assignment Security Agreement | | | | | | |
| Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# License Change of Name | | | | | | |
| Correction of PTO Error Merger Other | | | | | | |
| Reel # U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) | | | | | | |
| Reel # Departmental File Secret File | | | | | | |
| Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) TRIMBLE, DANIEL 05/7 2001 | | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) Execution Date | | | | | | |
| econd Party | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) McCONNELL, ROBERT 0518 2001 | | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) | | | | | | |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached | | | | | | |
| Name (line 1) Honeywell Power Systems Inc. If document to be recorded is an assignment and the | | | | | | |
| Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment | | | | | | |
| of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a | | | | | | |
| ddress (line 2) separate document from Assignment.) | | | | | | |
| ddress (line 3) Albuguerque NM/USA 87113 City D State/Country Zip Code | | | | | | |
| omestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only. | | | | | | |
| Name | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) | | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | |
| 09876270R OFFICE USE ONLY | | | | | | |
| OC (18/2001 DBYRHE 00000040 VIII | | | | | | |
| 01 FC:581 40.00 CH | | | | | | |
| AT I Dise | | | | | | |

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231
PATENT

REEL: 011893 FRAME: 0809

| | FORM | PTO-1619B |
|--|-------------|-----------|
| | 30/99 | |
| | 0110 0051 | 0007 |

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

| OMB 0001-0021 | PATENT | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Correspondent Name and Address | Area Code and Telephone Number 505. 798. 6404 | | | | | |
| Name Ephraim Starr | | | | | | |
| Address (line 1) Honeywell Power | Address (line 1) Honeywell Power Systems Inc. | | | | | |
| Address (line 2) 8725 Pan American Fwy NE | | | | | | |
| Address (line 3) Albuquerque, | Address (line 3) Albuguerque, NM 87113 | | | | | |
| Address (line 4) | | | | | | |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. | | | | | | |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Num | Walk is additional statistics of attacking | | | | | |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Pa | tent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). | | | | | |
| Patent Application Number(s) | Patent Number(s) | | | | | |
| 09/876271 | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day</u> Year signed by the first named executing inventor. | | | | | | |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) | | | | | | |
| Enter PCT application number | PCT PCT PCT | | | | | |
| | PCT PCT PCT | | | | | |
| has not been assigned. | | | | | | |
| Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # | | | | | | |
| Fee Amount Fee Amount for | r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 | | | | | |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account Deposit Account | | | | | | |
| (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 01-1125 | | | | | | |
| · | thorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No | | | | | |
| Statement and Signature | | | | | | |
| To the best of my knowledge and belie | ef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any | | | | | |
| attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as | | | | | | |
| indicated herein. | | | | | | |
| Ephram Starr | 06/06/2001 | | | | | |
| Name of Person Signing | / Signature Date | | | | | |

ASSIGNMENT

Assignment before issue of Letters Patent

Honeywell File: 960-00-005

WHEREAS. Daniel Trimble, a resident of Los Angeles, CA and Robert McConnell, a resident of Rancho Palos Verdes, CA

(hereinafter "Assignor(s)") has invented certain new and useful improvements in

Active Inverter/Rectifier

(hereinafter "invention") for which Assignor(s) is making or has made application for **LETTERS PATENT OF**THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignor(s) on even date herewith, including any United States provisional application(s) identified as follows, of which the subject application claims priority: continued prosecution application Serial No.: N/A and non-provisional application Serial No.: N/A

AND WHEREAS, Honeywell Power Systems Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, U.S.A., having a place of business at 8725 Pan American Freeway NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113, U.S.A., hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignor(s) has assigned, sold and transferred, and does hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor(s) by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said U.S. LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor(s) if this assignment and sale had not been made. And Assignor(s) does hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue said U.S. LETTERS PATENT, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor(s) further covenants and agrees with the Assignee that Assignor(s) has a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title Assignor(s) warrants unto the Assignee, and Assignor(s) further agrees that Assignor(s) will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, does all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference, conflict, opposition and litigation.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

| uns | | Dan Trimble | |
|---------------------|-----------------------------------|--------------------------------|---------------|
| STATE OF | New Mexico | | |
| COUNTY OF | Bernalillo |) ss.: | |
| On this | day of May, 2001 before me pe | ersonally appeared Dan Trimble | |
| | and known to me to be the individ | | ment, |
| and [SEAL] | he acknowledged to me that | he executed the same. | |
| My commission expir | res 10/8/03 | Mary Kerchner J. Kerchner | Notary Public |

, 20 01

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

BIL

Mary Kerchner (

lay of May

, 20 01

this

Robert McConnell

STATE OF New Mexico
) ss.:

COUNTY OF Bernalillo

On this // day of May, 2001 before me personally appeared Robert McConnell

to me known and known to me to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument,

and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

[SEAL]

My commission expires 10/8/03

RECORDED: 06/06/2001

| ASSIGNMENT Daniel Trimble and Robert McConnell to HONEYWELL POWER SYSTEMS INC. | Inverter/Rectifier | Honeywell Power Systems Inc. Ephraim Starr 8725 Pan American Fwy. NE Albuquerque, NM 87113 |
|---|--------------------|--|
|---|--------------------|--|